Rec'd PCT/PTO 18 APR 2001

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	80969
To the Honorable Commission∈ 10175820	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Z. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)
Christopher Liddle and Bryan J. Goodwin	Name: The University of Sydney
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Parramatta Road, Sydney NSW 2006, Australia
	City:State:ZIP
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Other	
Execution Date: March 30, 2001	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/700,991	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Shannon L. Nebolsky/Welsh & Katz, Ltd.	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 120 South Riverside Plaza 22 nd Floor	
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60606	8. Deposit account number:
ony. onioago	23-0920
23/100% UPDEN 1FC 00000054 0970051:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
50 · 5A : 40 · 40 · 40	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shannon L. Nebolsky April 18, 2001	
Shannon L. Nebolsky Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011905 FRAME: 0490

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made the A day of

Between Dr Christopher Liddle of

Hillside St. Chatswood. 2067.

(hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor")

THE UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY a body corporate established by the University of Sydney Act 1989 of Sydney, in the State of New South Wales, 2006, Australia (hereinafter referred to as "the University").

WHEREAS:

- The Assignor is a member of the staff of the University and has created the intellectual property A "Xenobiotic induction of gene expression" as further described in the Provisional Patent Application file 21/5/98 annexed hereto, and any subsequent modifications, (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention").
- The Assignor has agreed to assign to the University his entire right, title and interest including the rights В to apply for registered protection under all relevant legislation in and to the Invention in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement as follows.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- In consideration of receiving the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and in further consideration of the receipt of such benefits which may be payable to inventors in accordance with the University's Statutes, Regulations and Policies the Assignor hereby assigns to the University, throughout the world his entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, including the right to make applications for and to secure the grant of Letters Patent or other form of intellectual property protection in any country.
- 2. The Assignor agrees to do all such things and to sign all such documents that may be required to give effect to this Agreement and to enable the University to make application for and take appropriate subsequent action in connection with patent or other form of intellectual property protection in any country of or group of countries in the world.
- 3. The Assignor hereby warrants that he is a joint creator of the Invention and holds fifty percentum of the right title and interest in respect of any intellectual property rights deriving from such Invention free from any encumbrances, transfers, mortgages, pledges, charges, assignments by way of security or other corresponding meanings.
- 4. The Assignor warrants that he is unaware of any claim, suit, demand, action or proceeding either threatened, pending or current in respect of the infringement by the Assignor or his joint creator of the Invention which may cause a loss (including legal costs and expenses or a solicitor/own client basis) damages or liability in respect of The University, its officers, employees, servants and agents.

EXECUTED by the Parties as an Agreement on the date first appearing:

Signed by Dr Christopher Liddle

in the presence of

Witness

Signed for and on behalf of

1998-1089-ASS-1999-D1-14@09-21-27

PATENT REEL: 011905 FRAME: 0491 THE UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY

in the presence of Witness

Director, Business Liaison Office

1998-1089-ASS-1999-01-14@09-21-27

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made the Thirteeth (30th) day of March 2001

Between Bryan J Goodwin of Apartment B10, Sterling Bluff, 140BPW Club Rd, Carrborro, NC 27510, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor")

And

THE UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY a body corporate established by the University of Sydney Act 1989 of Sydney, in the State of New South Wales, 2006, Australia (hereinafter referred to as "the University").

WHEREAS:

- A The Assignor was a student of the University and has created the intellectual property "Xenobiotic Induction of Gene Expression" as further described in the PCT patent application WO 09961622 and any subsequent modifications (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention")
- B The Assignor has agreed to assign to the University his/her entire right, title and interest including the rights to apply for registered protection under all relevant legislation in and to the Invention in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement as follows.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- In consideration of receiving the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and in further consideration of the receipt of such benefits which may be payable to inventors in accordance with the University's Statutes, Regulations and Policies the Assignor hereby assigns to the University, throughout the world his/her entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, including the right to make applications for and to secure the grant of Letters Patent or other form of intellectual property protection in any country.
- 2. The Assignor agrees to do all such things and to sign all such documents that may be required to give effect to this Agreement and to enable the University to make application for and take appropriate subsequent action in connection with patent or other form of intellectual property protection in any country of or group of countries in the world.
- 3. The Assignor hereby warrants that he is a joint creator of the Invention and holds fifty (50) percentum of the right title and interest in respect of any intellectual property rights deriving from such Invention free from any encumbrances, transfers, mortgages, pledges, charges, assignments by way of security or other corresponding meanings.
- 4. The Assignor hereby warrants that he or she hereby indemnifies the University, its officers, employees and agents against any loss (including legal costs and expenses on a solicitor/own client basis) damages or liability incurred or suffered by any of those indemnified arising from any claim, suit, demand, action or proceeding by any person in respect of the wilful infringement of any Intellectual Property by the Assignor in connection with the Invention.

EXECUTED by the Parties as an agreement on the date first appearing:

Signed by Drymi's Goodwin

in the presence of Witness Andrea H. Aysea?

Signed for and on behalf of THE UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY

Director, Business Liaison Office

in the presence of Witnes

Assignment Goodwin.rtf

© University of Sydney

C:\TEMP\Assignment Goodwin.rtf

RECORDED: 04/18/2001

PATENT REEL: 011905 FRAME: 0493